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4 5Summary

SUMMARY 

1. The result for 2021

Despite the second year of the corona pandemic in 2021, Stichting Vluchteling achieved a 
very good result. The result from our own fundraising was even slightly higher than last year. 
In addition, we received the regular contribution from the National Postcode Lottery, there was 
an SHO action for the corona pandemic and a number of allocations were received from the 
government, bringing the income to €24.6 million. The income for 2021 is a total of €4.8 million 
higher than the budget, which represents an increase of 24%. 

The positive result for 2021 is €1.68 million.

A total of €1.74 million was added to the reserves (including the 2021 result). The continuity 
reserve has been strengthened and €0.75 million has been added to cover short-term risks and 
to ensure that Stichting Vluchteling can continue to meet its obligations in the future, other than 
for projects. A total of €1.0 million has been added to the project reserve, bringing it to €5.3 
million. An additional amount of at least €1.0 million will be available from the project reserve for 
(emergency) projects in 2022 compared to the budget for 2022. Projects will continue to be 
allocated from the project reserve in the coming years, gradually reducing the project reserve 
to approximately €1.5 million in 2024. The innovation reserve remained unchanged in 2021. 
Finally, €16,000 has been withdrawn from the reserve for financing assets.

A total of €60,000 has been withdrawn from the funds. €27,000 has been withdrawn from the 
NPL Fund. The related project was completed in 2021 and the fund has been fully allocated. 
Furthermore, a total of €35,000 has been withdrawn from the SHO Fund in accordance with the 
guidelines of the SHO. With regard to the SHO action for Beirut, €50,000 has been withdrawn 
(project completed in 2021 and balance from 2020 has been fully allocated). €15,000 has been 
added to the SHO Fund in connection with the SHO campaign for Corona. Finally, €2,000 has 
been added to the Kuno Knowledge Centre Fund.

The spending ratio (total spent on objective/total income) is in 2021 lower than the budget in 
2021 and slightly higher than the realisation over 2020. This is due to higher income received 
than budgeted, which could not be spent in 2021 (as in 2020). The spending ratio (total spent on 
objective/total expenditure) is slightly higher than in the 2021 budget and also slightly higher than 
the realisation over 2020. The CBF percentage over 2021 is 15.6%. This was 18.4% in 2020.

In the summary, (large) amounts for readability are  

rounded to millions with one decimal place.
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 2021  2021 2020
Differences in %  

compared to

Key figures Actual Budgeted Actual Budgeted 
2021 

Actual 
2020 

Spending ratio (total spent  
on objective/total income)

80,3 93,3 74,3 -12,9 6,1

Spending ratio (total spent  
on objective/total expenses)

86,4 85,4 84,2 1,0 2,1

Management and administration 
/total costs 

2,3 2,6 2,3 -0,4 -0,1

Fundraising costs/ total expenses 11,4 12,0 13,4 -0,6 -2,0

The following is a diagram of how the gap between the realisation in 2021, the budget for 
2021 and the realisation in 2020 is structured. 

Overview of realisation in 2021 in comparison with the budget for 2021 and the realisation in 2020

2021 2020 Differences in € Differences in %

 Actual Budgeted Actual compared 
to

compared 
to Actual Budgeted

  €*.1000  €*.1000  €*.1000 Budgeted 
2021

Actual 
2020 2021-2020 2021

 Income        

- Income from 
  private individuals

15.807  11.650     15.119    4.157     688  105 136 

- Income from  
  companies

169  75     169    94   0 100 226 

- Income from  
  lottery  
  organisations

  2.700  2.700     2.700       -         -  100 100 

- Income from go-
vernment subsidies

 4.382  4.500      5.011     118-       628- 87  97 

- Income from 
  other non-profit 
  organizations

 1.508  848    2.735    660     1.227-    55 178 

  Sum of income 
  raised 

24.567 19.773     25.734  4.794    1.167-  95 124 

- Other income    -    -    -    -    -  -   - 

  Total income 24.567 19.773   25.734 4.794    1.167- 95 124 

Expenses 
Spent on objectives 

 A. Humanitarian Aid  17.311 16.109 16.900   1.202    411 102 107 

 B. Awareness  1.866 1.745   1.712  121     154 109  107 

 C. Advocacy 557 587    501   30-     56  111   95 

 Balance spent  
 on objectives

19.734  18.441  19.112 1.293  621 103 107 

 Fundraising costs  2.599 2.584  3.042  15  443-  85 101 

 Costs of  
 management  
 and administration

 515   566     533    50-    17-   97   91 

 Sum of expenses 22.848 21.590    22.687  1.258       161 101 106 

 Balance before 
 financial income 
 and expenses

1.719 1.817-    3.047  3.536     1.328-   56    - 

 Balance of financial 
 income and 
 expenses

 38-     -     2-     38-      36- 2.015     - 

 Balance of income 
 and expenses

1.681 1.817-      3.045  3.498   1.364-  55     - 
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Below is the evolution of the reserves.

Reserves over time

2021 2020 Difference 2021-2020

 €  €  €

 Reserve for financing assets         338.423         353.977                     -  15.554 

 Continuity reserve      6.025.284      5.275.284                    750.000 

 Project reserve      5.333.918      4.327.526                 1.006.392 

 Innovation reserve         597.118         597.118                                - 

 Total    12.294.743    10.553.905                 1.740.838 

The total size of the reserves increased by €1.7 million. The continuity reserve complies with 
the internally set standard and falls well within the limit of the guideline for reserves of Goede 
Doelen Nederland (the trade association of charities) and amounts to  €6.0 million at the end 
of 2021. The project reserve has increased by €1.0 million and now amounts to €5.3 million. 
The innovation reserve remained unchanged and amounts to €0.6 million at the end of 2021 
million. The reserve for financing assets, to cover the value of intangible and tangible fixed 
assets, amounts to €0.3 million.

What the year 2022 will bring is difficult to predict. Now that the corona pandemic seems to 
be almost at an end, there is the war in Ukraine. In connection with this war and, as a result, 
an impending humanitarian disaster, we have conducted a very successful campaign and, 
in addition, there has now been a SHO action for Ukraine. The income in the first months 
of 2022 are therefore much higher than budgeted for 2022 and considerably higher than in 
2021. The business operations of Stichting Vluchteling are in good shape. The reserves have 
been further strengthened in 2021 and therefore are at a good level. This ensures that the 
continuity of the foundation is not endangered. 
If necessary, rapid and adequate action can be taken and emergency aid can be provided. 

Hans Anker    Gido Visser
Chairman of the Supervisory Board  Chairman of the Audit Committee

The Hague, 25 May 2022  
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BALANCE
Balance sheet as at 31 December 2021

(After proposed result allocation)

 ASSETS

 31.12.21  31.12.20

 €  € 

2.1  Fixed asset

 2.1.1 Intangible fixed assets 137.484 152.258 

 2.1.2 Material fixed assets 200.939 201.719 

   338.423  353.977 

 Current assets

2.2  Receivables
 2.2.1 Contribution to be  
 received NPL

2.700.000 2.700.000 

 2.2.2 Costs paid up front  147.312 87.441 

 2.2.3 Inheritances still to  
 be received

520.718 414.209 

 2.2.4 Still to be received  
 from public authorities

1.187.349 1.014.182 

 2.2.5 Miscellaneous  
 receivables

342.324 450.106 

 4.897.703 4.665.938 

2.3  Securities 19.856 18.661 

2.4  Cash

 2.4.1 Treasury 2.786 3.482 

 2.4.2 Current accounts 4.015.268 4.334.715 

 2.4.3 Savings accounts 6.960.721 6.969.009 

10.978.775 11.307.206 

16.234.757 16.345.782 
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Balance sheet as at 31 December 2021

  (After proposed result allocation) 

 LIABILITIES

 31.12.21  31.12.20

 €  € 

2.5  Reserves and funds

 2.5.1 Reserves

 2.5.1.1 Reserve for financing assets 338.423 353.977 

 2.5.1.2 Continuity reserve 6.025.284 5.275.284 

 2.5.1.3 Project reserve 5.333.918 4.327.526 

 2.5.1.4 Innovation reserve 597.118 597.118 

12.294.743 10.553.905 

 2.5.2 Allocated funds

 2.5.2.1 Fonds NPL   - 27.137 

 2.5.2.3 SHO Fund 14.763 49.874    

 2.5.2.4 Kuno Knowledge Centre Fund 40.427 38.331

    55.190 115.342 

2.6  Long-term liabilities

 2.6.1 Assigned to projects   - -

   - -

2.7  Current liabilities
 2.7.1 VAT still payable  34.072 36.631 

 2.7.2 Contributions received in advance -26.265 59.619 

 2.7.3 Accruals 50.556 39.562 

 2.7.4 Holiday pay/days still to be paid 131.714 104.800 

 2.7.5 Creditors 213.949 128.434 

 2.7.6 Assigned to projects 3.478.061 5.307.489 

2.7.7 Pension contributions still to be paid  2.737    - 

  3.884.824 5.676.535 

16.234.757 16.345.782 

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES 
Statement of income and expenses 2021 Realisation 2021 Budget 2021 Realisation 2020

 Income € € €

 - Income from private individuals 15.807.303 11.650.000 15.119.139 

 - Income from companies 169.312  75.000    169.272 

 - Income from lottery organisations 2.700.000 2.700.000 2.700.000 

 - Income from government subsidies 4.382.401 4.500.000 5.010.714 

 - Income from other non-profit organizations 1.508.124   847.941 2.735.166 

 Sum of income raised  24.567.140 19.772.941  25.734.291

 - Other income          -         - - 

 Total income  24.567.140  19.772.941  25.734.291

 Expenses 

 Spent on objectives  

 A. Humantarian Aid 17.310.932 16.108.657 16.899.701 

 B. Awareness 1.865.993  1.745.126 1.711.936 

 C. Advocacy    556.814       586.981  500.830 

 Balance spent on objectives 19.733.739  18.440.764 19.112.467 

 Fundraising costs 2.599.316 2.584.054 3.042.188 

 Costs management and administration     515.408    565.615    532.710 

 Sum of expenses 22.848.463 21.590.433 22.687.365 

 Balance before financial income and expenses 1.718.677 1.817.492- 3.046.926 

 Balance of financial income and expenses   37.991-           -      1.885-

 Balance of income and expenses 1.680.686 1.817.492- 3.045.041 

 Allocation of balance of income and expenses:

 Addition/withdrawal to: 

 Reserves

 - Reserve for financing assets 15.554- 99.644- 67.470-

 - Continuity reserve  750.000          -   750.000 

 - Project reserve 1.006.392 1.597.098- 2.640.520 

 - Innovatiereserve (stond niet in word)  12.292-

 Funds

 - Fonds NPL    27.137- 27.137-    120.517-

 - Action Fund Mines Clearing            -          -     200.000-

 - SHO Fund      35.111-     67.203-        49.874 

 - Kuno Knowledge Centre Fund     2.096      26.410-         4.926 

 Total 1.680.686  1.817.492- 3.045.041 
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Realisation 2021-Budget 2021-Realisation 2020

 D
estination 

 O
bjective   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 A
. R

efugees and D
isplaced Persons  

 
R

efugees 
Local 

partner 
policy 

 Intersos  
SH

O
 

Leba-
non 

S
H

O
 

C
orona 

S
V  

C
orona 

Frontli-
ne 

A
M

R
 

N
C

D
/

M
H

 

 
C

A
M

 
JR

 

 N
PL 

N
iger 

 
 € 

 € 
 € 

 € 
 

 
 

 € 
 € 

 S
ubsidies and 

 contributions 
6.008.655 

2.720.396 
5.458.074 

0 
616.561 

295.562 
522.970 

200.000 
0 

0 
25.000 

 P
ublicity and 

 com
m

unication  
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
1.210 

 P
ersonnel 

 costs 
790.846 

40.833 
0 

43.544 
23.806 

0 
65.679 

0 
257.065 

307 
927 

 H
ousing costs 

37.527 
0 

0 
3.239 

2.349 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

 O
ffice and  

 general  
 expenses 

136.859 
864 

0 
3.091 

2.242 
0 

0 
0 

11.238 
0 

0 

 D
epreciation  

42.088 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

 S
ubtotal  

 office costs  
1.007.320 

41.697 
     - 

49.874 
28.397 

    - 
 65.679 

   - 
268.303 

  307 
    927 

 Total   
7.015.975 

2.762.093 
5.458.074 

49.874 
644.958 

295.562 
588.649 

200.000 
268.303 

  307 
27.137 

Explanation of burden-sharing Realisation 2021-Budget 2021-Realisation 2020

 D
estination 

 
 

 
 

Fundraising 
incom

e   

M
anagem

ent  
and  

adm
inistration 
costs  

R
ealisation and B

udget 

 
 B

 
 C

 

 
R

ealisation 
2021 

B
udget 
2021 

R
ealisation 
2020 

 
Inform

ation  
 FairFacts 
(Innovation) 

A
dvocacy

 K
now

-
ledge 

C
entre  

 
 € 

 € 
 € 

 € 
 € 

 € 
 € 

 € 
 € 

 S
ubsidies and  

 contributions 
25.000 

0 
265.116 

38.956 
0 

0 
 16.176.292 

15.050.430 
15.781.370 

 P
ublicity and  

 com
m

unication  
1.150.779 

0 
0 

0 
1.862.390 

0 
3.014.379 

2.736.604 
3.418.782 

 P
ersonnel 

 costs 
545.981 

0 
94.423 

126.135 
605.509 

428.092 
3.023.147 

3.164.116 
2.874.266 

 H
ousing costs  

26.148 
0 

4.584 
4.283 

28.428 
19.004 

125.561 
129.861 

122.513 

 O
ffice and  

 general  
 expenses 

92.560 
0 

12.822 
1.660 

75.238 
49.760 

 386.334 
 395.778 

 369.609 

 D
epreciation   

25.525 
0 

4.475 
4.359 

27.751 
18.552 

122.750 
113.644 

120.825 

 S
ubtotal 

 office costs  
690.214 

       - 
116.304 

136.437 
736.926 

515.408 
3.657.792 

3.803.399 
3.487.213 

 Total   
 1.865.993 

              - 
381.420 

175.393 
2.599.316 

   515.408 
22.848.463 

21.590.433 
22.687.365 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS IN 2021
Key points:    

Cash and cash equivalents decreased by €328,431 million.

The result for the financial year 2021 is €1,680,686. The adjustment for depreciation relating 
to fixed assets amounts to €122,749. The working capital (related to receivables and debts) 
decreased by €2,023,476, the receivables were decreased by €231,765 and the debts were 
decreased by €1,791,711. The total cash flow from operating activities is -/- €220,041. The 
cash flow from investing activities is -/- €107,195 and the cash flow from financing activities is 
-/- €1,195. 
 
Cash flow 2021

2021 2020

Cash flow from operating activities € €

 Result for the financial year        1.680.686        3.045.041 

  

 Customization for:    

 2.1 Depreciation            122.749           120.825 

  

 Changes in working capital:   

 2.2 Receivables           231.765-        1.622.854 

 2.7 Short-term liabilities        1.791.711-           945.252 

 2.6 Long-term liabilities                      -        1.159.142-

          220.041-        4.574.830 

 Cash flow from investing activities

 2.1 (Dis)investments in other assets           107.195-             53.355-

           107.195-             53.355-

 Cash flow from financing activities

 2.3 Increase/decrease fin. assets + securities               1.195-               1.314 

              1.195-               1.314 

 Liquid Assets Change           328.431-        4.522.789 

 2.4 Cash and cash equivalents on 1 January      11.307.206        6.784.417 

 2.4 Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December      10.978.775      11.307.206 

 Liquid Assets Change           328.431-        4.522.789 
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EXPLANATION 

1. GENERAL
Stichting Vluchteling, founded in 1976, and since 5 July 2017 located at Laan van Nieuw Oost-
Indië 131M, 2593 BM ‘s-Gravenhage (formerly Stadhouderslaan 28, 2517 HZ ‘s-Gravenhage), is 
committed on humanitarian grounds to direct assistance to refugees and displaced persons in acute 
need. This assistance takes place as much as possible in the recipient’s own region.

The collaboration with  Intersos, partner since 2020, is laid down in a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU). This MOU runs from 2020 to 2023. The Italian emergency relief organization 
is committed worldwide to humanitarian aid to victims of natural disasters and armed conflicts.

The cooperation between Stichting Vluchteling and the International Rescue Committee is also laid 
down in a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). The MOU was extended at the end of 2021 for 
the period 2022-2026.

Since 16 December 2015, the statutory objective of Stichting Vluchteling has been:

The foundation aims to help people who are victims of a conflict or a natural disaster and to support 
communities in finding structural solutions so that people can improve their future on their own. 
With its help, the foundation focuses on refugees and displaced persons. The foundation provides 
assistance regardless of religious beliefs, race or nationality.

The foundation will realize the goal by:
• Bringing the needs of refugees and displaced persons to the attention of the 
   Dutch population and standing up for the interests of these refugees and 
   displaced persons;
• Calling on the Dutch population to raise the resources to help these refugees and 
   displaced persons on humanitarian grounds.

1.1 Presentation

For financial reporting 2021, the reporting guideline for fundraising institutions (RJ650) has been 
followed. 

The balance of the statement of income and expenses is reflected in the increase or decrease in the 
funds still to be allocated and the reserves. The reserves are largely intended to finance projects for 
refugees in the coming year. 

The statement of income and expenses shall include the allocations made in the year under review 
minus withdrawals. A cash flow statement has been added. This overview is drawn up according to 
the indirect method with the result as a starting point.

The distribution of implementation costs by allocation is included in the notes on burden sharing. 
With regard to costs, it should be noted that the office costs are allocated to the three statutory 
objectives, namely 1. Aid to refugees (project management), 2. Information and awareness-raising 
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and 3. Advocacy. In addition, costs are allocated to the acquisition of income, including our own 
fundraising. Costs of management and administration are not costs attributable to objectives or 
fundraising. 

The percentages for allocating the costs are adjusted annually and are based on the time registration 
system of the employees.

1.1.1 Comparison with previous year
The accounting policies used are unchanged compared to the previous year.

1.1.2 Estimates  
For the application of the principles and rules to the financial statements, it is necessary that the 
board of Stichting Vluchteling forms an opinion on various matters and makes estimates that 
may be essential for the amounts included in the financial statements. If the insight required by 
Section 2:362(1) of the Dutch Civil Code is necessary to provide, the nature of these opinions 
and estimates, including the associated assumptions, is included in the notes on the relevant 
financial statement items.

1.1.3 Cash flow statement
The cash flow statement has been drawn up according to the indirect method with the result as 
a starting point. The cash flow statement provides an overview of the cash flows that have come 
in and out in the course of the financial year. These are operational activities, investments and 
financing activities.

1.2 Accounting policies for the measurement and presentation of assets and liabilities

1.2.1 Intangible and tangible fixed assets
Unless otherwise stated, intangible and tangible fixed assets are valued at acquisition price, 
less cumulative depreciation. Depreciation of intangible and tangible fixed assets is calculated 
on the basis of the following percentages of the acquisition price.

Definition Percentage acquisition price

Computers  20%

Website/CRM 20%

Inventory 10% - 20%

Depreciation is started from the moment the investment has taken place.

1.2.2 Impairment of intangible and tangible fixed assets
At each balance sheet date, Stichting Vluchteling assesses whether there are indications that a fixed 
asset may be subject to impairment. If such indications are present, the recoverable amount of the 
asset is determined. Impairment occurs when the carrying amount of an asset exceeds recoverable 
amount, where recoverable amount is the higher of net realisable value and value in use.  

1.2.3 Receivables
Receivables are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration. Provisions for bad 
debt are deducted from the carrying amount of the receivable.

All claims, except inheritances, have a term that does not exceed one year on average. The 
value of the estates and legacies is determined approximately reliably. Determination is made 
on the basis of the most recent description received from the executor-testamentary (e.g., 
deed of division or account and presentation). The processing can take longer than one year.

1.2.4 Cash and cash equivalents  
These consist of cash, bank balances and immediately due and payable deposits with a maturity 
of less than twelve months. Cash and cash equivalents are valued at face value.

1.2.5 Reserves and funds  
By appointing the reserves, the board of Stichting Vluchteling indicates how the resources available 
to it are used.

The reserves are subdivided into: 
• A reserve for financing assets. This reserve shall be set up to cover tangible  
   assets in the short term;
• A continuity reserve. This reserve shall be set up to cover short-term risks  
   to staff and campaigns;
• A project reserve. This reserve shall be set up to cover the assistance;
• An innovation reserve. This reserve is for the development of innovative  
   strategies in the field of objectives. The reserve is formed to cover assistance,  
   lobbying and/or information.

If a part of the funds has been given a specific use by third parties, this part is regarded as  
a special-purpose fund.

The current special-purpose funds are:
• NPL Fund: in 2019, a one-off additional contribution was received from the  
   National Postcode Lottery for a project in Niger with a duration until 31 August  
   2021. The part of the contribution that has not yet been allocated to the project  
   will be added to the NPL Fund. The remaining balance of the fund will be fully  
   allocated in 2021 and the project will be completed;
• SHO Fund: Resources to support the ‘Together in action for Beirut’ and ‘Together  
   in action against Corona’ from the Samenwerkende Hulporganisaties. The reason 
   for limitation is determined by third parties;
• Kuno Knowledge Centre Fund: This fund is intended to support activities in 
   the field of knowledge exchange in the field of emergency aid. It is a partnership 
   between NGOs and the Ministry of Foreign Affairs (BZ).

1.2.6 Long-term liabilities
Under allocated to projects, allocations made to aid projects are accounted for, less the 
payments made on them. If part of the liability relates to a period longer than one year after the 
balance sheet date, it is accounted for under the long-term liabilities. 
Fair value approximates carrying amount. 
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1.2.7 Short-term liabilities and accruals
Under allocated to projects, allocations made to aid projects are accounted for, less the  
payments made on them. These are liabilities with a maturity of less than one year.  
Fair value approximates carrying amount.

1.3 Statement of income and expenses

Financial income and expenses.
Interest income and interest expenses are recognised in a time-proportional manner, taking 
into account the effective interest rate of the relevant assets and liabilities. When processing 
the interest expenses, account is taken of the transaction costs on any loans received. 

Donations are accounted for in the year in which they are received. Estates are included in 
the financial year in which the size can be determined with sufficient reliability on the basis of 
a description received from the executor of the will. The valuation includes material changes 
from the most recent correspondence and receipts up to the preparation of the financial 
statements. Caution is exercised when determining the size.

Promised government contributions for projects are received in instalments. In most cases 
a first term of 95% and the remaining 5% after the final report on the project in question. 
These amounts promised, but not yet received, are recognised as receivables on the balance 
sheet and recognised as income to the extent that they relate to projects for the financial 
year.

The allocations to projects are justified in the year in which the board has decided to do so. 
The relevant amounts are recognised under the (current/long-term) liabilities for the full 
amount of the allotment. The actual payment is charged to the debt account.

The other income and expenses are in principle allocated to the reporting year in which the 
related activities were carried out or the expenses arose.

Contributions from joint actions of a partnership are recognized for the part accruing to the 
foundation as the net result of those actions at the time when entitlement to this accruing part 
exists..

The contributions received from the National Postcode Lottery are accounted for as income 
from lottery organisations and the contributions from the Samenwerkende Hulporganisaties 
are accounted for as income from other organisations without a profit motive. Any costs 
incurred in the context of income and/or subsidies obtained shall be recognised under 
fundraising costs in the statement of income and expenses.

Since 1 January 2019, Stichting Vluchteling has transferred its pension scheme to the 
General Pension Fund Achmea. It concerns a pension insurance, based on average salary. 
The pension scheme is a defined contribution scheme. With the premium paid, the employee 
builds up a pension capital. This pension capital is used on retirement date for an old-age 
pension and possibly a partner’s pension, these are variable pensions. The annual premiums 
paid by Stichting Vluchteling and the employee are fixed amounts.

The premium paid by Stichting Vluchteling depends on the salary, age and participant years 
of the employee. The employee part is calculated by deducting the franchise amount (in 2021 
this was €14,544) from the salary (including holiday pay, excluding end-of-year bonus), and 
calculating 4% of it. 

The premiums are accounted for as personnel costs as soon as they are due. Premiums 
paid in advance are recognised as accruals if this leads to a refund or to a reduction in future 
payments. Premiums not yet paid are recognised as a liability on the balance sheet.

Wages, salaries and social security contributions are included in the statement of income and 
expenses on the basis of the employment conditions insofar as they are due to employees.
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EXPLANATION

2. NOTES ON THE BALANCE SHEET
2.1 Fixed assets  

2.1.1 Intangible fixed assets

 The evolution of intangible fixed assets in 2021

 Website/CRM

 Purchase value as of 1 January 2021                   254.858 

 Cumulative depreciation as of 1 January 2021                 -102.599 

 Net carrying amount as at 1 January 2021                   152.259 

 Book value as at 1 January 2021                   152.259 

 Credit: investments 2021                     40.119 

 Credit: divestments 2021                              - 

 Credit: depreciation 2021                   -54.894 

 Debit: depreciation of divestments 2021                              -       

 Book value as at 31 December 2021                   137.484 

 Purchase value as at 31 December 2021                   294.977 

 Cumulative depreciation as at 31 December 2021                 -157.493 

 Book value as at 31 December 2021                   137.484 

For website and CRM, a depreciation period of five years is used.

The investments in intangible fixed assets in 2021 relate to the design and development  
of an app for the (digital) Night of the Refugee 2021 and the design and development of  
a new Project Management System for projects.

All intangible fixed assets are necessary for business operations and therefore there is  
no direct use in the context of the objective.
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2.1.2 Tangible fixed assets

 The evolution of tangible fixed assets in 2021

 Computers  Inventory Total

 €  €  € 

 Purchase value as of 1 January 2021 219.040 168.413 387.453 

 Cumulative depreciation as of 1 January 2021  -130.699       -55.036 -185.735 

 Net carrying amount as at 1 January 2021  88.341    113.377 201.718 

 

 Book value as at 1 January 2021 88.341        113.377 201.718 

 Bij: investments 2021         44.830         22.350   67.180 

 Af: divestments 2021       -1.962            -    -1.962 

 Af: depreciation 2021     -49.090       -18.765  -67.855 

 Bij: depreciation of divestments 2021         1.858            -      1.858 

 Book value as at 31 December 2021    83.977         116.962      200.939 

 Purchase value as at 31 December 2021
                  

261.908 
                     

190.763 
                 

452.671 

 Cumulative depreciation as at 31 December 2021
                
-177.931 

                      
-73.801 

               
-251.732 

 Book value as at 31 December 2021 83.977  116.962   200.939 

For computers a depreciation period of five years is used and for inventory a period of five  
to ten years. 

The investments in computers/equipment in 2021 relate to the purchase of equipment for 
(new) employees and equipment and materials for a studio for Stichting Vluchteling. The studio 
is used for the development and recording of webinars, film & video material for informative 
and fundraising campaigns.

The investments in inventory in 2021 relate to, among others, the purchase of office chairs for 
(new) employees and the purchase of a conference table.

All tangible fixed assets are necessary for business operations and therefore there is no direct 
use in the context of the objective.

2.2 Receivables

 Claims

2021 2020 Verschil 2021-2020

 NPL contribution to be received   2.700.000 2.700.000       - 

 Costs paid up front  147.312      87.441    59.871 

 Inheritances still to be received     520.718       414.209 106.509 

 Still to be received from Dutch government  1.187.349  1.014.182  173.167 

 Miscellaneous receivables   342.324      450.106 -107.782 

 Total  4.897.703    4.665.938  231.765 

The total amount of receivables at the end of 2021 is €4,897,703.

The regular contribution still to be received for 2021 of the National Postcode Lottery  
is €2.7 million.

A number of invoices worth €147,312 paid in 2021 relate to 2022. This includes rent of  
the office, rent of the printers, costs for fundraising, pension premiums for January 2022,  
premiums for various insurances and various memberships and subscriptions for 2022.

The total of bequests and estates, the amount of which can be reliably determined,  
worth €520,718 is in the process of settlement and receipt.

The claim against the Dutch government is a total of €1,187,349. This claim relates to 
an ongoing incidental financing programme through the Dutch Relief Alliance (DRA) and 
Addressing Root Causes (ARC) partnership with the Ministry of Foreign Affairs. The final 
deadlines are met after the final report on these (emergency) aid projects has been approved.

The amount under various receivables is €342,324. This includes claims on various payment 
service providers (Buckaroo/PayPal/EMS/Facebook/Geef.nl) for a total of €142,800 with 
regard to online donations from December. Furthermore, it concerns a claim on foundations 
(Philips Foundation) for a total of €150,000. There is also a claim for prepaid projects of 
€47,500 and there are still a number of small claims for a total of €2,024. Settlement and 
payment take place in 2022.
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2.3 Securities

 Securities

2021 2020 Difference 2021-2020

 €  €  €

 Securities    19.856         18.661                      1.195 

 Total   19.856         18.661                      1.195 

The policy of Stichting Vluchteling is that no securities, shares, bonds and other value-
fluctuating securities are purchased themselves. In 2017, a number of securities were  
acquired from an estate that are not yet tradable. The fair value of these securities at the end  
of 2021 is 19,856.  

2.4 Cash and cash equivalents

 Cash

2021 2020 Difference 2021-2020

 That      2.786           3.482                       -696 

 Current accounts    4.015.268  4.334.715                -319.447 

 Savings accounts  6.960.721  6.969.009                    -8.288 

 Total  10.978.775  11.307.206                -328.431 

All cash is at the free disposal of the foundation.

The total amount of cash and cash equivalents is €10,978,775 as at 31 December 2021.  
At the end of 2020, this was €11,307,206. The total balances are €328,431 lower than  
at the end of 2020.

The item liquid assets concerns funds placed in savings accounts, as well as the balances 
of current accounts and cash. Because allocations for the aid objective are transferred in 
accordance with contractually stipulated deadlines, and after approval of interim reports,  
cash is in the bank accounts of Stichting Vluchteling for a long time.

2.5 Reserves and funds  

2.5.1 Reserves
Below is the evolution of the total reserves as well as the separate changes in each reserve.

 Reserve turnover

2021 2020 

 €  € 

 Reserve for financing assets             338.423                      353.977 

 Continuity reserve         6.025.284                   5.275.284 

 Project reserve         5.333.918                   4.327.526 

 Innovation reserve        597.118                      597.118 

 Total  12.294.743                 10.553.905 

2.5.1.1 Reserve for financing assets

 Progress Reserve for financing assets

2021 2020

 €  €

 As at 1 January       353.977 421.447 

 Addition/withdrawal cf. distribution of results             -15.554     -67.470 

 Stand per 31 December             338.423  353.977 

The value of the reserve is directly linked to the value of the intangible and tangible fixed 
assets on the balance sheet. The value of investments minus total depreciation and 
divestments in 2021 led to a decrease in the total value of €15,554.

2.5.1.2 Continuity reserve

 Continuity reserve over time

2021 2020 

 €  € 

 As at 1 January        5.275.284 4.525.284 

 Addition/withdrawal cf. distribution of results          750.000   750.000 

 Stand per 31 December        6.025.284 5.275.284 
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The continuity reserve serves as a fixed reserve to ensure that Stichting Vluchteling can meet its 
obligations other than for projects for one year. Each year, at the time of drawing up the budget, 
it shall be determined whether the level of the reserve should be adjusted. The continuity 
reserve was strengthened in 2021 by €0.75 million to cover short-term risks. At the end  
of 2021, the reserve has a size of €6,025,284 and thus meets the desired size. 

The reserve is well below the maximum permitted standard of the trade association Goede 
Doelen Nederland, which in the guideline on reserves for charities assumes a maximum amount  
of 1.5 times the cost of the work organization for this reserve. Costs of work organisation  
in 2021 total €5.52 million (fundraising €1.86 million and agency costs €3.66 million).  
The maximum permitted continuity reserve according to the standard is €8.3 million. 

2.5.1.3 Project reserve

 Project reserve over time

2021 2020

 €  € 

 As at 1 January 4.327.526  1.687.006 

 Addition/withdrawal cf. distribution of results 1.006.392  2.640.520 

 Stand per 31 December 5.333.918  4.327.526 

The reserve is formed to cover the assistance and amounts to €5,333,918 at the end of 2021.

Despite the second year of the corona pandemic, 2021 was a good year financially. Stichting 
Vluchteling has received more income than budgeted and in the end more has also been 
allocated to, in particular, the assistance and information. However, we have not been able to 
allocate all the extra income in 2021. Based on the positive result, a total of €1,006,392 was 
therefore added to the project reserve in 2021. As a result, extra space will be available in 2022 
(at least €1.0 million) from the project reserve for (emergency) projects in 2022 compared to the 
budget for 2022.

When drawing up the budget for 2023 and the estimate for the following years, the objective  
of having a final reserve of around €1 million will be taken into account (administrative decision  
in 2013).

If refugee disasters occur, as is currently the case with the impending humanitarian disaster 
in Ukraine, the reserve can also be used during the calendar year. The reserve must then be 
replenished (if necessary). In this way, the reserve is actively used for the objective. 

2.5.1.4 Innovation reserve

 Innovation reserve over time

2021 2020

 €  € 

 As at 1 January   597.118    609.410 

 Addition/withdrawal cf. distribution of results                      -   -12.292 

 Stand per 31 December           597.118     597.118 

This reserve was created at the end of 2017 after a decision by the Board and the Supervisory 
Board in order to be able to develop and finance new innovations in the field of assistance, 
information and/or lobbying. In 2021, there have been no withdrawals from this reserve.

2.5.2 Funds

 Special-purpose funds over time

2021 2020

 €  € 

 Fonds NPL -       27.137 

 SHO Fund               14.763  49.874 

 Kuno Knowledge Centre Fund             40.427   38.331 

 Total             55.190 115.342 

If a part of the funds has been given a specific use by third parties, this part is regarded  
as a special-purpose fund. The funds have a limited duration. The total of funds decreased  
by 60,152 in 2021 and amounts to €55,190 at the end of 2021. 
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2.5.2.1 Fonds NPL

 NPL Fund over time

2021 2020

 €  € 

 As at 1 January 27.137       147.654 

 Addition of NPL    - -

 Withdrawal for indirect costs - 27.137        - 120.517

 Stand per 31 December  - 27.137 

In 2019, a one-off additional contribution was received from the National Postcode Lottery for  
a project in Niger with a duration until 31 August 2021. The part of the contribution that has not 
yet been allocated has been added to the NPL Fund. In 2021 the project was completed and the 
remaining balance was withdrawn for indirect costs. 

2.5.2.2 SHO Fund 

 SHO fund over time

2021 2020

 €  € 

 As at 1 January      49.874           - 

 Addition from SHO Beirut                   - 1.346.343 

 Addition from SHO Corona          659.720          - 

 Withdrawal for assignment of Beirut implementing organisation               -  - 1.258.264 

 Withdrawal for assignment of implementing organisation Corona          - 616.561          - 

 Withdrawal of equipment costs/ preparation and coordination 
 Beirut

           - 49.874 -38.205 

 Withdrawal of device costs / preparation and coordination
 Corona

           - 28.397          - 

 Stand per 31 December            14.763       49.874 

The funds received from the Samenwerkende Hulporganisaties (SHO) can be characterized as 
resources with limited allocation options. The reason for limitation has been determined by third 
parties. The provisions are laid down in the SHO’s financial regulation.

In 2020, the action ‘Together in action for Beirut’ of the Samenwerkende Hulporganisaties 
(SHO) took place. The project related to this action was completed in 2021 and the remaining 
balance related to this action has been fully withdrawn from the fund. The justification of 
the contribution received is presented in the appropriate SHO format for financial (final) 
accountability for national action and format for annual accounts. 

Format for financial (final) accountability for national action and format for annual accounts

SHO Action: Together in Action for Beirut

Financial year  
2021

Up to and  
including  

financial year 
2021

Income € €

Income from third-party actions 0 1.346.343

Interest 0 0

Total income 0 1.346.343

Costs preparation and coordination (AKV)

AKV -49.874 -88.079

 

Total available for auxiliary activity -49.874 1.258.264

Expenses

Insight into on-site spending

On-the-spot use by the implementing organisation 820.208 1.258.264

Expenditure on the spot by the international umbrella 
organisation

0 0

Expenditure on the spot by the participant himself 0 0

Total expenditure 820.208 1.258.264
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In 2021, the action ‘Together in action against Corona’ of the Samenwerkende 
Hulporganisaties (SHO) took place. The justification of the contribution received is presented 
in the appropriate SHO format for financial (final) accountability for national action and format 
for annual accounts. The SHO funds are accounted for at the end of the financial year, if 
applicable, in a special-purpose fund of Stichting Vluchteling. The SHO Fund amounts to 
14,763 at the end of 2021.

Format for financial (final) accountability for national action and format for annual accounts

SHO action: Together in action with Corona

Financial year 2021 Up to and including financial 
year 2021

 Totaal  Totaal 

Income  €  € 

Income from third-party actions 659.720 659.720

Interest 0   - 

Total income 659.720 659.720

Costs preparation and  
coordination (AKV)

AKV 28.397- 28.397-

Total available for auxiliary activity 631.323 631.323

Expenses

Insight into on-site spending

On-the-spot use by the  
implementing organisation 220.442 220.442

Expenditure on the spot by the  
international umbrella organisation 0 0

Expenditure on the spot by the  
participant himself 0 0

Total expenditure 220.442 220.442

2.5.2.3 Kuno Knowledge Centre Fund  

 The Kuno Knowledge Centre Fund over time

2021 2020

 €  € 

 As at 1 January               38.331      33.405 

 Addition/withdrawal cf. distribution of results          2.096        4.926 

 Stand per 31 December          40.427        38.331 

A fund was set up for the Knowledge Centre for Humanitarian Aid (KUNO) at the end of 2017. 
Stichting Vluchteling is the coordinator of this partnership between 12 NGOs and the Ministry 
of Foreign Affairs. An amount of €2,096 was added to the fund in 2021 (the balance of income 
and expenses relating to KUNO in 2021). Due to restrictions related to the corona pandemic, 
spending is lagging behind the budget until 2021, which is why the fund currently has a positive 
balance. It is expected that now that the end of the corona pandemic is in sight, more spending 
can take place on activities from 2022 onwards, so that eventually by the end of 2023 the total 
income and expenditure over the entire period will be the same and the balance in the fund will 
be completely withdrawn.

2.6 Long-term liabilities

 Long-term debts over time

2021 2020

€ €

 Assignment projects 0 0

 Total 0 0

The implementation of these projects shall cover a duration longer than one year from the 
balance sheet date. The expiry is contractually stipulated for after the following calendar year. 
All current project liabilities expire in 2022, so at the moment there are no long-term debts.
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2.7 Short-term liabilities

2.7.1. VAT still payable

 VAT still to be paid

2021 2020

€ €

 VAT still to be paid 34.072 36.631

 Total 34.072 36.631

 
This concerns VAT still to be paid for the fourth quarter of 2021. Payment will be made in 2022.

2.7.2. Contributions received in advance

 Contributions received in advance

2021 2020

 €  € 

 Contributions received in advance by the Dutch government                -26.265 59.619

 Total           -26.265 59.619

The outstanding amount as at 31 December 2021 for a total of -/- €26,265 concerns advance 
contributions from the Dutch government for an ongoing funding programme through the Dutch 
Relief Alliance (DRA) for an acute crisis in Cameroon. For this programme, Stichting Vluchteling 
works together with partner organisations Plan and CARE. An amount of €29,396 must still be  
paid to Plan as a final settlement and an amount of €55,661 must still be received from CARE  
in connection with underspending. Settlement and payment will take place in accordance with  
the agreement in 2022.

2.7.3. Accruals

 Accruals

2021 2020

 €  € 

Crosspost account        -        12 

Reservation for social security contributions holiday pay     15.270 13.148 

Reservation for social security charges for holidays hours     11.072         7.813 

Reservation for anniversary benefit      3.923 -

Costs still to be paid          20.291 18.589 

 Total            50.556    39.562 

The amount of accrued liabilities includes a reservation for outstanding costs of €20,291,  
a reservation for social security contributions to be paid on holiday pay and holidays not yet 
taken of a total of €26,342 and a reservation for anniversary benefit of €3,923. Settlement 
and payment will take place in 2022.

2.7.4 Holiday pay/days still to be paid

 Holiday pay/days still to be paid

2021 2020

 €  € 

Holiday pay still to be paid                76.352      65.740 

Holidays still to be paid             55.362       39.060 

 Total 131.714 104.800

Every month, the accrual of holiday allowances is recorded in value on the balance sheet.  
In the month of May, the annual payment takes place. The value at the end of 2021 is 76,352.

Untaken vacation days are, in accordance with the applicable regulations, carried over to  
the next calendar year (a maximum of two weeks for full-time employment). The value of  
the untaken holidays of the total of the employees amounts to €55,362 at the end of 2021.  
It concerns a total of 233 days of 36 employees.
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2.7.5 Creditors 

 Creditors over time

2021 2020

 €  € 

 Creditors         213.949 128.434 

 Total               213.949 128.434 

The item outstanding creditors as at 31 December 2021 refers to costs related to, among others, 
services, use of third parties, fundraising and information. Settlement will take place at the beginning 
of 2022.

2.7.6 Allocated to projects  

 Allocated to projects over time

2021 2020

 €  €

 Allocated projects 3.478.061 5.307.489 

 Total 3.478.061 5.307.489 

The short-term budget for allocated projects is 34% less than in 2020. This relates, on the 
one hand, to new allocations to projects in 2021 and, on the other hand, to the completion 
of a number of projects in 2021 started in 2021 or earlier. A number of project assignments 
are in the final phase and the final payments will be made after receiving the necessary 
substantive and financial reports. 

Of the outstanding liabilities, 3% relate to 2017, 14% relate to liabilities from 2019, 6% relate 
to liabilities from 2020 and 7% relate to liabilities from 2021.

The allocations shall be paid in instalments. Payment of a subsequent instalment is subject  
to approval of (interim/final) reports.

Project specifications can be found on the website www.vluchteling.nl.

Below is the evolution of the total allocations to projects (long and short term).

Allocated to projects 

2021 2020

 €  € €  € 

As at 1 January 5.307.489 5.197.107

Allocations in the reporting year:

Aid to refugees 12.191.530 12.160.302 

Awareness   25.000  40.000 

Advocacy  250.000  250.000 

Action Fund Mines Clearing  200.000  200.000 

SHO Lebanon       - 1.258.264 

SHO Corona      616.561    - 

Local partners  2.716.997 1.801.805 

16.000.088 15.710.371 

21.307.577 20.907.478 

Net disbursements in the year  
under review
Aid to refugees 13.465.756 12.962.994

Awarenss    25.000 37.500

Advocacy     250.000 225.000

Local partners  2.644.985 1.574.495

Action Fund Mines Clearing  200.000 200.000

SHO Beirut  658.264 600.000

SHO Corona     585.511 -

17.829.516 15.599.989

Stand per 31 December  3.478.061 5.307.489

- Assigned to projects  3.447.011 4.649.225

- Assigned to projects SHO     31.050 658.264

Total 3.478.061 5.307.489

Hier stond Beirut,  
even checken.

NL tekst
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3. NOTES ON THE STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES

3.1 General and imputation basis and methodology 

General 
The personnel deployment and the related costs for housing, office costs, general costs and 
depreciation costs have been calculated on the basis of the cost allocation system approved by 
the board. The basis for the cost allocation is the time registration of the organization. Below is 
a brief overview of the principles of the methodology established by the board. 

Allocation basis and methodology deployment and costs of staff and office
Stichting Vluchteling uses a conclusive time registration. Employees must indicate how many 
hours they spend per day on activities predetermined by management. In addition, a short 
description of the activities carried out must be given. 

The activities are among the objectives, fundraising, management & administration and 
activities such as NPL deployment and SHO actions. The hours allocated to management & 
administration are charged proportionally to the various objectives and the fundraising.

The outcome of the time registration is used for the allocation of all costs that cannot simply be 
allocated to an objective and/or the fundraising. This concerns the categories of office costs, 
means of communication, depreciation, memberships and other costs that can fall under the 
category of overhead, in accordance with the new set-up of annual reporting. Travel expenses 
and other costs directly related to an objective and/or the fundraising can be directly attributed 
to those objectives, fundraising and/or other, non-regular activities.

Costs of mixed activities: information and fundraising
The information and fundraising department is confronted with the fact that many fundraising 
activities also contain an educational element. 

Campaigns
The biggest cost items for the mixed-use departments are the campaigns. The costs for this – 
such as design, printing, shipping – amount to approximately 50% of the total budget for both 
departments. Campaigns specifically aimed at a crisis situation are primarily fundraising; all 
campaign costs are covered by fundraising in such cases.

External communication
To support the campaigns, advertisements are often placed and radio and/or TV commercials 
are broadcast. This way of communicating has a fundraising purpose in the first instance, and 
expenses from this are entirely at the expense of fundraising.

Actions
Actions can have a mixed character, but are mainly intended to inform the Dutch population 
– examples include the annual ‘Night of the Refugee’ and ‘Lowlands’. For this purpose, a 
separate budget item – information for the general public – has been included under information. 
An amount for actions is also included in the budget for fundraising. However, this amount is 
considerably lower than the budget for actions covered by information.  

2.8 Off-balance-sheet rights and obligations

Obligations

Equipment rental
A rental agreement has been entered into with Veenman Financial Services B.V. regarding  
the rental of equipment. The lease has a term of 72 months and started per installation  
date (29-06-2017). The rental costs are € 4,396.25 per quarter (excluding annual increase 
on 1 April).

Office space rental
Since 1 July 2017, Stichting Vluchteling has been using office space at Laan van Nieuw 
Oost-Indië 131M in The Hague. The rental agreement has been entered into for the duration  
of 10 years. Termination of the rental agreement takes place by notice by tenant to landlord  
or by landlord to tenant at the end of the current rental period or, taking into account a period  
of 12 months. The rental costs are € 26,868.85 per quarter (excluding annual increase  
on 1 July).

Bank guarantee
A bank guarantee has been issued to Van Wilsum Vastgoedbeheer B.V. for an amount  
of €27,177.85 in connection with the rental of office space. As a result of issuing the  
bank guarantee, ING account NL26INGB0667101047 is blocked for the above- 
mentioned amount.
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Reports
Reports that have been produced with external help are often aimed at information. If such reports are 
also used for fundraising activities – as a preliminary determination by the management – there is a 
mixed activity. In that case, the costs shall be borne equally by the information and fundraising items. 

Advocacy and project management
The costs of advocacy and project support can generally be passed on directly to those objectives.

Management and administration
In accordance with the guidelines, the deployment of general management falls under 
management and administration.

Finally, the relationships between the direct and indirect costs, the objectives, the cost item 
management and administration and the costs for the acquisition of income are shown in Annex 
1: key figures overview. Based on this information, the desired standardisation will have to be 
recorded within the organisation – see explanation of Appendix 1: key figures overview.

3.2 Analysis of the statement of income and expenses

3.2.1 Analysis of income

 Origin of income in 2021

2021 2020 Difference 
2021-2020

 €  €  % 

 Income from individuals 15.807.303 15.119.139 105 

 Income from companies 169.312 169.272     100 

 Income from lottery organisations 2.700.000 2.700.000     100 

 Income from government subsidies 4.382.401 5.010.714        87 

 Income from other non-profit organisations 1.508.124 2.735.166       55 

 Other income 0 0           - 

 Total 24.567.140 25.734.291      95 

The total income in 2021 amounts to 24.6 million, in 2020 this was 25.7 million and budgeted 
for 2021 is 19.8 million. Total income in 2021 is 1.1 million (5%) lower than 2020.

The income from private individuals has increased by 0.7 million, the income from companies 
has remained the same, the income from lottery organizations has remained the same, the 
income from subsidies from governments has decreased by 0.6 million and the income from 
other non-profit organizations have decreased by 1.2 million. In 2021 there are no other income.

Income from individuals

Income from individuals   

2021 2020 

 €  € 

Campaigns, donations and gifts     7.779.057  7.886.743 

Automatic debits        5.792.766       5.109.640 

Deeds            746.412          680.208 

Estates      1.489.068       1.442.548 

Total     15.807.303 15.119.139 

With the funds we raise, we can provide emergency aid to thousands of refugees and displaced 
persons. In order to be and remain independent as a humanitarian organization, the norm 
regarding government revenue is set at 25% of total income. That is why the support of private 
donors is so incredibly important. 

The total income from private individuals in 2021 is 15.8 million. This is a total increase of 0.7 
million (5%) compared to 2020. 

The support from both structural donors and one-off donors for the work of Stichting Vluchteling 
remains high, which means that the income will have increased in 2021. We had prepared for 
the scenario where revenues could fall back after the exceptional year of 2020. The opposite 
has turned out to be true: we even achieved a slight growth of 1% of the income from our own 
fundraising (16.6). 

In 2021, Stichting Vluchteling could again count on increasing support from the Dutch public. In the 
past year, the number of donors has increased by 7%; from 190,076 in 2020 to 203,970 in 2021.

Income from automatic debits increased by 0.7 million in 2021. The number of authorisation holders 
(excluding deed  holders) increased by 3% and stood at the end of 2021 at 60,377 (2020: 58,769).

Income from acts also increased by 0.1 million. The number of act holders at the end of 2021 
has risen to 2,567 (2020: 2,319 act holders), an increase of 11%. 

3. Notes on statement of income and expenses
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The authorisation holders and the deed holders, the so-called structural donors, are responsible 
for a relatively large part of the income of Stichting Vluchteling. They are important for financial 
stability and allow us to react quickly in the event of a new crisis. The increase in structural 
income has been achieved by using various channels, in particular thanks to online and street 
and door-to-door fundraising. 

At the end of 2021, the amount from estates whose value can be reliably determined is 1.5 
million (in 2020: 1.4 million), an increase of 3%.

Income from companies

Income from companies

2021 2020 

 €  € 

Income from companies  169.312  169.272 

Total 169.312 169.272 

The total income from companies in 2021 is €169,312 and therefore equal to 2020.

Income from lottery organisations  

Income from lottery organisations  

2021 2020 

 €  € 

National Postcode Lottery (regular contribution) 2.700.000 2.700.000 

National Postcode Lottery (one-off extra project contribution) - - 

National Postcode Lottery (other lottery contributions)     -     - 

Total 2.700.000 2.700.000 

Since 1996, Stichting Vluchteling has received an annual contribution from the National 
Postcode Lottery (NPL). The regular annual contribution is €2,700,000. This contribution is 
unallocated. In 2020, the cooperation was evaluated, and the Supervisory Board of the NPL 
decided to continue the cooperation. The new agreement with the NPL took effect on 1 
January 2021. The agreement has a term of 5 years.

No one-off additional contribution was received in 2021.

3. Notes on statement of income and expenses

Income from government subsidies  

Income from government subsidies   

2021 2020 

 €  € 

Income from government subsidies 4.382.401        5.010.714 

Total      4.382.401        5.010.714 

In 2021, a total of €4.1 million in subsidies was received from the Dutch government through 
the Disaster Relief Alliance (DRA). This is a total of €0.7 million (13%) lower than received in 
2020. It concerns funding for (emergency) assistance in DRC, Yemen, CAR, Ethiopia, Greece 
and Burkina Faso. An amount of €0.2 million was also received for innovation project Dioptra 
for Rapid and Rigorous Cost-Efficiency Analysis. In addition, a contribution was received for the 
deployment of an employee of Stichting Vluchteling as Crisis Coordinator within the DRA. 

An ECHO grant of €42,000 has also been received. ECHO is the Humanitarian Aid Department 
of the European Commission.

In all cases, these are incidental subsidies. 

Income from other non-profit organisations

Income from other non-profit organisations   

2021 2020 

 €  € 

SHO 659.720   1.346.343 

Foundations (DOB etc.)   461.070 1.018.687 

Kuno Knowledge Centre      177.490  156.021 

Churches/religious institutions        209.844  214.115 

Total    1.508.124   2.735.166 

The total income from other non-profit organisations amounts to €1,508,124 in 2021. This is 
a total decrease of €1.2 million (45%) compared to 2020.

An important reason for the decrease is the difference in contribution received from SHO 
actions. In 2021, SHO received a contribution of €0.66 million in connection with the action 
‘Together in action against Corona’. In 2020, a contribution of €1.35 million was received in 
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connection with the action ‘Together in action for Beirut’. In 2021, therefore, €0.69 million 
(51%) less was received from SHO actions than in 2020.

Another reason is that Stichting Vluchteling received fewer donations from foundations in 
2021. In total, €0.46 million was received from foundations in 2021, compared to €1.02 
million in 2020 (a decrease of €0.56 million – 55%). In 2020, we received a number of large 
one-off donations from foundations that we did not receive in 2021, namely from DOB and 
The Philips Foundation (a total of €0.55 million).

The income received from churches/religious institutions in 2021 remained virtually the same 
as in 2020 and amounts to 209,844.

Other income  

Other income

2021 2020 

 €  € 

Other income            -            - 

Total      -      - 

This is income from the sale of merchandise during the Night of the Refugee. In 2021, as in 
2020, there is no other income because the Night of the Refugee had to take place again this 
year in a slimmed-down form as a result of the corona pandemic and therefore no merchandise 
was sold.
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3.2.2 Analysis of expenses

Objective: A. Assistance

Objective A. Assistance   

2021 2020

 €  € 

Aid for refugees and displaced persons     7.016.282 6.887.615 

Intersos (emergency) aid   5.458.074 6.079.753 

SHO Beirut    49.874 1.296.469 

SHO Corona    644.958    - 

SV Corona    295.562    - 

Mines Advisory Group (MAG)      200.000 200.000 

Local partners    2.762.093 1.839.556 

NCD/MH     268.303    167.140 

Frontline      588.649  308.652 

NPL Niger         27.137     120.516 

Total 17.310.932 16.899.701 

In 2021, a total of 0.4 million more was allocated to the aid target than in 2020, representing 
an increase of 2%.

With our partner Intersos, the collaboration is laid down in a Memorandum of Understanding. 
This Italian emergency aid organization is committed worldwide to humanitarian aid to victims 
of natural disasters and armed conflicts. In 2021, 5.5 million was allocated to (emergency) 
aid projects with Intersos. In addition, 0.5 million has been allocated to Intersos for a support 
project.

In 2021, the action ‘Together in action against Corona’ of the Samenwerkende 
Hulporganisaties (SHO) took place. Stichting Vluchteling participated in this action. A total of 
940,520 has been allocated to Intersos/IRC for projects in Nigeria, Bangladesh and Yemen 
related to the SHO action (644,958) and the proceeds from our own DM with regard to corona 
(295,562). The justification of the SHO contribution received is presented in the appropriate 
SHO format financial (final) accountability national action and format annual accounts.

In 2021, an amount of 10.9 million including indirect costs was allocated to (emergency) 
programmes with partners other than Intersos, such as IRC and local partners. 

These include a number of allocations for DRA projects in DRC, Yemen, CAR, Ethiopia, 
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Greece and Burkina Faso for a total of 4.0 million. An amount of 0.2 million has also been 
allocated for innovation project Dioptra for Rapid and Rigorous Cost-Efficiency Analysis. DRA 
projects are carried out in collaboration with IRC.

Furthermore, in 2021, an allocation to the Mines Advisory Group (MAG) of 0.2 million was 
included for a project in Syria.

NCD/MH (focused on chronic diseases, mental health and psychosocial support) has been 
allocated 0.3 million in 2021 to support projects in Iraq and Nigeria.

A strategically important project for Stichting Vluchteling and IRC is Project Frontline, in which 
country programmes in Yemen, Myanmar and Burkina Faso are supported with strategies to 
improve humanitarian access to people in need. In 2021, 1.6 million was allocated to this 
Project Frontline. Other projects running through IRC have been allocated 1.2 million in 2021 
for projects in Bangladesh, Syria, Ethiopia, Afghanistan and Burkina Faso.

In 2019, an allocation of 2.3 million was included for a project in Niger (‘A life after Boko 
Haram’) with the support of the National Postcode Lottery. In 2021, a further 27,137 was 
allocated to this project from the remaining balance in the NPL Fund in accordance with the 
agreement. This project will be completed in 2021.

With regard to Local Partner Policy, 2.8 million (including indirect costs) has been allocated to 
local partners for a total of twenty-two projects in Curaçao, Myanmar, DRC, Somalia, Thailand, 
Iraq, Kenya, Ethiopia, Chad and Poland.

In 2021, Stichting Vluchteling provided (emergency) ai to 90,000 people in 23 countries in 
Africa, Asia, the Middle East, South America and Europe with 58 projects.

See our annual report for a detailed explanation of the objective assistance

We finance the projects partly with our own private fundraising and partly with external 
funds, such as the National Postcode Lottery, government funding and Samenwerkende 
Hulporganisaties (SHO/Giro555).

Financing Assistance

2021 2020 

 €  € 

Our own fundraising 9.685.263  7.982.225 

National Postcode Lottery (NPL)   2.700.000  2.700.000 

Public funding (DRA)   4.230.837 4.921.007 

SHO        694.832         1.296.469 

Total 17.310.932  16.899.701 
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Objective: B. Information

Objective: B. Information

2021 2020 

 €  € 

Information      1.865.993        1.704.644 

FairFacts (Innovation)           -  7.292 

Total    1.865.993   1.711.936 

With events, campaigns and awareness, Stichting Vluchteling is committed to drawing 
attention to refugees and displaced persons worldwide and increasing support for them. The 
total costs for awareness activities aimed at the Dutch public amount to €1.9 million in 2021 
compared to €1.7 million in 2020, which represents an increase of around €0.2 million (9%).

The support to the New Humanitarian, an independent non-profit news agency that focuses on 
humanitarian stories, is charged to the awareness objective (€25,000). 

Our annual sponsor run, the Night of the Refugee (NvdV) took place in 2021 in slimmed-down 
manner due to the restrictions that were in place in connection with the corona pandemic. In 
the end, 2,400 participants walked in six cities. In 2021, €0.5 million was spent on costs for 
organizing the NvdV.

The other costs include campaigns, Events & Festivals, visual material, subscriptions and 
indirect costs. In various components, campaigns but also activities under this objective, the 
feasibility and added value of planned activities were examined.

See our annual report for a detailed explanation of the information objective.

Objective: C. Advocacy

Objective C. Advocacy   

2021 2020 

 €  € 

Advocacy     381.420        349.736 

Kuno Knowledge Centre   175.394          151.094 

Total      556.814 500.830 
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Stichting Vluchteling is actively represented in various Dutch partnerships and has also 
contributed to workshops, discussions and webinars in 2021. The costs for the advocacy 
objective amount to 2021 €381,420 (excluding Knowledge Centre KUNO). 

In 2021, Human Rights Watch (HRW) was awarded a contribution of €250,000 for a program 
related to addressing global migration challenges with the aim of better protecting, and 
strengthening support for, people on the run. In 2020, Stichting Vluchteling supported this 
programme for the same amount.

The costs related to Knowledge Centre KUNO (platform for Knowledge Exchange on 
Emergency Aid) amount to  €175,394 in 2021. As a result of the restrictions related to the 
corona pandemic, a number of initiatives could not take place in 2021, just as in 2020. In 
2022, an attempt will be made to give substance to this.

See our annual report for a detailed explanation of the advocacy objective.

Fundraising costs

Fundraising costs    

2021 2020 

 €  € 

Fundraising costs 2.599.316               3.042.188 

Total  2.599.316        3.042.188 

The costs for the fundraising activities fell by 15% to €2,599,316 in 2021. 

The percentage of (fundraising) costs in 2021 is 11% compared to 12% in 2020.
The percentage indicates how the fundraising costs relate to the income and is determined by 
dividing the fundraising costs by the sum of the income raised.

It is no longer mandatory to follow the CBF percentage (ratio of fundraising costs to income from 
our own fundraising), but we will continue to do so because it makes sense to continue to adjust this 
cost percentage for our own business operations, and to be able to inform the donors. In 2021, the 
CBF rate is 16%. This is considerably lower than the CBF standard, namely 25%. In 2020 this was 
18%.

Of the expenses not spent on objectives (fundraising costs and management & administration costs), 
in 2021 83% was spent on bringing in (structural) donors (fundraising). 

The direct costs included include campaigns, structural fundraising, retention and loyalty 
programmes, database management, payment costs and indirect costs. 
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Management and administration costs

Management and administration costs   

2021 2020 

 €  € 

Management and administration costs 515.408            532.710 

Total 515.408        532.710 

The costs for management and administration in 2021 is €515,408 and decreased slightly 
compared to 2020 (3%). It concerns only indirect costs. By means of continuous monitoring, 
we try to keep the supporting costs for the organization as low as possible. Allocation takes 
place at the time of registration (see section 3.1 and section 3.3 for more information on this).

3.2.3 Balance of financial income and expenses

Balance of financial income and expenses   

2021 2020

 €  € 

Balance of financial income and expenses -37.991                -1.885 

Total -37.991          -1.885 

The total balance of financial income and expenses was about negative €38,000 in 2021.

In its liquidity management, Stichting Vluchteling takes into account the possibility that funds 
intended for projects must be available in the short term. Interest is no longer received on 
savings accounts and above a certain threshold amount negative interest is charged by all 
banks. We try to avoid negative interest as much as possible by spreading the cash over 
the various bank accounts. The negative interest expenses for 2021 amount to more than 
€39,000.

Furthermore, in 2021 there is a small positive result from investments of more than €1,000.

3.3 Explanation of office costs

Distribution of office costs
The way in which the costs are allocated to the objectives, fundraising costs and costs for 
management & administration is explained in section 3.1.
Based on the time registration that all employees fill in monthly, the hours that relate to the 
deployment for the fundraising income, as well as the commitment to management and 
administration, can also be traced. The actual personnel costs, in accordance with the terms 
of employment, multiplied by the actual hours per objective and/or fundraising costs and/or 
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management and administration costs, are calculated in this way. The other office costs such 
as housing costs, office costs and general costs are attributed on the basis of the proportions 
of the distributions. This with the exception of the costs of the use of third parties, for specific 
objectives and/or travel costs that often relate to the objective of assistance and/or awareness.

General

Overview office costs 2021      

 Realisation 
 2021 

 Budget 
2021 

Realisation 
2020

Difference
realisation 

2021
realisation 

2020

Difference
realisation 

2021
realisation 

2020

Difference
realisation 

2021
realisation 

2021

 €  €  € %  € %

Salaries 2.286.719 3.104.116 2.021.259      113  265.460 90

Social Charges   393.763            -   359.380     110    34.383 

Pension costs     209.786               -    214.990      98    -5.204 

Other  
Personnel Costs  

  -85.832                - 23.096      -372 -108.928 

Use of third parties    218.712      60.000    255.541       86   -36.829 365

Travel and subsis-
tence expenses  

68.829      70.403   46.007       150  22.822 98

Housing costs    125.561    129.861    122.513        102      3.048 97

Office costs     251.279    240.757    244.725         103   6.554 104

Management costs     13.046      17.696      17.438      75     -4.392 74

Accountants & 
Lawyers

    29.830   36.186     41.859         71  -12.029 82

General Costs  23.350      30.736     19.580         119     3.770 76

Afschrijvingskosten    122.749    113.644    120.825        102      1.924 108

Depreciation costs 
NPL costs (staff + 
accommodation + 
office)

       - - - - - -

Total 3.657.792 3.803.399 3.487.213   105 170.579 96

The office costs in 2021 total €3,657,792. The total office costs are €145,607 (4%) lower 
than the budget for 2021. Compared to 2020, the costs are 5% (€170,579) higher.
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The number of employees at the end of 2021 is a total of 37 (34.70 fte) compared to 33 
(30.65 fte) in 2020. The number of employees (including the deployment of third parties) and 
the associated costs determine the hight of the cost of the office. In 2021, the final personnel 
costs accounted for 83% of the total office costs, in 2020 this was 82%. 

€185,711 (7%) more was spent on personnel costs, excluding the use of third parties, than 
in 2020, which can be explained by the increase in the number of employees during the year. 
This is less than budgeted for 2021 (10% lower). €36,829 (14%) was spent on third-party 
deployments more than in 2020. The total personnel costs for 2021 (including the use of third 
parties) amount to €3,023,148, which is €148,882 (5%) higher than in 2020.

Travel and accommodation expenses, office expenses, administrative expenses, accountancy, 
notary and legal expenses and general expenses (postage, contribution payments) are 
classified in the RJ650 specification under the heading “office and general expenses”.

In the notes on burden sharing, part of the model annual accounts RJ650, the specification of 
the components of the office costs is as follows:

Breakdown of costs by allocation

 

Realisation 
2021 

 Budget 
2021 

Realisation  
2020 

Difference
realisation 

2021
budget 

2021

Difference
realisation 

2021
realisation 

2020

 €  €  €  € %

Personnel costs 3.023.148 3.164.116 2.874.266  -140.968 105

Housing costs    125.561 129.861 122.513     -4.300 102

Office and general expenses    386.334    395.778 369.609    -9.444 105

Depreciation costs  122.749    113.644 120.825       9.105 102

Total 3.657.792 3.803.399 3.487.213  -145.607 105
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Personnel costs
Wages, salaries and social security contributions are included in the statement of income 
and expenses on the basis of the employment conditions, insofar as they are due to the 
employees. To determine the amount of the salary of the employees, Stichting Vluchteling 
uses the salary scales of the Cao Rijksoverheid. The new Collective Labour Agreement for 
the Government provided for a salary increase of 2% as of 1 July 2021.

Since 1 January 2019, Stichting Vluchteling has transferred its pension scheme to the 
General Pension Fund Achmea. It concerns a pension insurance, based on average salary. 
The pension scheme is a defined contribution scheme. With the premium paid, the employee 
builds up a pension capital. This pension capital is used on retirement date for an old-age 
pension and possibly a partner’s pension, these are variable pensions. The annual premiums 
paid by Stichting Vluchteling, and the employee, are fixed amounts.

The premium paid by Stichting Vluchteling depends on the salary, age and participant years 
of the employee. The employee part is calculated by deducting the franchise amount (in 2021 
this was €14,544) from the salary (including holiday pay, excluding end-of-year bonus), and 
calculating 4% of it.

The personnel costs including the use of third parties amount to 83% of all agency costs, 
compared to 82% in 2020. In the 2021 budget, 83% was assumed.

At the end of 2021, Stichting Vluchteling had a team of 37 dedicated employees, 
representing a total of 34.7 FTE. In 2020, there were 33 employees (30.65 FTE). 
Consultants were also hired, among other things for the further development of the 
new Project Management System and supporting the ISO quality management system, 
(temporary) support of the Fundraising team, (temporary) support of the Information team, 
temporary replacement of HR employee and to (temporarily) support the Programs and 
Policies team.

For Stichting Vluchteling, the staff is the engine for achieving success. Investing in your own 
people is working on the future of the organization. Every year, a study budget is available 
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for the staff. In 2021, our employees received training for the development and management 
of new marketing techniques and strategy, company emergency response and in the field of 
safety and ethical leadership. 

As a result of the corona pandemic, a lot of work was done from home in 2021. Partly as a 
result of this, a work-from-home policy has been drawn up for after the pandemic, which gives 
employees who would like to continue to work partly from home the opportunity to do so. 

Lectures and sessions are regularly held for the staff, in which experiences from the field are 
shared. Speakers are internal and/or are hired externally and/or do so voluntarily. In 2021, 
almost all of this took place digitally, except for the last session in November on integrity. 

In 2021, sickness absence rose to 2.55% from 0.97% in 2020. This is caused by the long-
term absence of two employees. Relatively speaking, Stichting Vluchteling is doing well. 
According to Statistics Netherlands, the average absenteeism rate in the non-commercial 
services sector in 2021 will be 5.8% and in the sector 10 to 100 employees 4.4%. Stichting 
Vluchteling is well below that.

Our volunteer policy is unchanged and focused on learning pathways. 

Housing costs 
The housing costs in 2021 are in total €125,561, compared to €122,513 in 2020. This is an 
increase of 2%. Housing costs are 3% lower than the 2021 budget. The housing costs mainly 
consist of rent for our office (€111,131), including Knowledge Centre KUNO and cleaning 
costs (€14,430). In 2021, housing costs amount to  3% of the total office costs. In 2020 this 
was 4%.

Office and general expenses
The total office and general expenses in 2021 total €386,334, compared to €369,609 in 2020. 
This is an increase of 5%. The office and general costs relate to travel and accommodation 
costs €68,829 (2020: €46,007), office costs €251,279, of which 55% relates to automation 
(2020: €244,725), administrative costs €13,046 (2020: €17,438), accountancy and lawyer’s 
fees €29,830 (2020: €41,859) and general costs €23,350 (2020: €19,580). Office and general 
costs in 2021 amount to 11% of the total office costs. In 2020 this was also 11%.

Depreciation costs 
Depreciation costs in 2021 totalled up to €122,749, compared to €120,825 in 2020. This is  
a small increase of €1,924 (2% increase). 

The increase can be explained by the fact that there were more investments than divestments 
in intangible and tangible fixed assets during the year 2021. As a result, total depreciation 
costs rose slightly. The depreciation costs in 2021 amount to 3% of the total office costs.  
In 2020, this was also 3%.

Specificatie kosten naar bestemming 2021

Personeelskosten

Huisvestingskosten

Kantoor en algemene kosten

Afschrijvingskosten

3%

83%

3%

11%
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3.4 Remuneration of the Supervisory Board and the Executive Board

The members of the Supervisory Board of Stichting Vluchteling receive no remuneration,  
only any travel expenses are reimbursed.
The Supervisory Board has determined the remuneration policy, the level of remuneration 
for the director,  and the level of other remuneration components. The policy is updated 
periodically. 

When determining the remuneration policy and determining the remuneration, Stichting 
Vluchteling follows the ‘Regulation on the remuneration of directors of charitable 
organisations’ (see www.goededoelennederland.nl). 

The scheme sets a maximum standard for annual income on the basis of weight criteria.  
The assessment of the situation at Stichting Vluchteling took place by the Supervisory Board. 
This led to a BSD score of 415 points (scale H) with a maximum annual income of 125,011 
(1 FTE/12 months).

Remuneration of the board of directors: 

Name  C.A.J.M. Ceelen 

Function  Director 

Employment  

Nature (duration)  Indefinite

Hours  39 

Part-time percentage  100 

Period  1/1-31/12 

 2021 2020 

  Bedragen in €  Bedragen in € 

Gross salary 102.187 100.823

Holiday pay 8.089 7.799

Year-end bonus 8.481 8.368

Payment of unused vacation days 2.894 2.889

Total annual income (excluding allowances)                121.651 119.879 

Onbelaste vergoedingen 3.338 3.454

Taxed allowances/additions 0 809

Total annual income (incl. allowances)                124.989                124.142 

Other personnel costs (employer’s share) 13.547 16.421
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Pension costs (employer’s share) 25.523 23.175

Subtotal other personnel costs                  39.070       39.596 

Total remuneration                164.059 163.738 

The actual annual incomes of the executive board relevant to the assessment, in accordance 
with the applicable ceilings, amounted to (in 2021) for C.A.J.M. Ceelen (1 FTE/12 months): 
124,989. This remuneration remained within the applicable maximum of 125,011 (1 FTE/12 
months) according to the Regulation on the remuneration of directors of charitable organisations.

The annual income, the (un)taxed allowances/additions, the employer’s pension contribution 
and the other remuneration in the long term remained (for C.A.J.M. Ceelen, with an amount 
of 164,059) within the maximum amount of 209,000 included in the scheme. The taxed 
allowances/additions, the employer’s pension contribution and the other remuneration in 
the long term were also in reasonable proportion to the annual income. In 2021, no taxed 
allowances were paid out because, after consultation with the Supervisory Board, the expense 
allowance has been paid untaxed (within the free space in the WKR) since April 2020. 

3.5 Key figures and spending ratios in 2021 compared to 2020

  2021  2020 Differences in  
% compared to

Key figures Realisation  Budgeted   Realisation  Budgeted 
2021 

Actual 
2020 

Spending ratio (total spent  
on objective/total income)

80,3 93,3 74,3 -12,9 6,1

Spending ratio (total spent  
on objective/total expenses)

86,4 85,4 84,2 1,0 2,1

Management and administration 
costs/total costs 

2,3 2,6 2,3 -0,4 -0,1

Fundraising costs/ total expenses 11,4 12,0 13,4 -0,6 -2,0

Costs of our own fundraising/
income from our own fundraising 
(CBF ratio)

15,6 20,0 18,4 -4,4 -2,8

In 2021, the spending ratio (total spent on objective/total income) is lower than the budget for 
2021 and slightly higher than the realisation over 2020. This is due to higher income received 
than budgeted, which could not be spent in 2021 (as in 2020). The spending ratio (total spent 
on objective/total expenses) is slightly higher than the 2021 budget and also slightly higher 
than the realisation for 2020. 

The costs for fundraising and management & administration costs in total are 13.7% in 2021. 
This is 2.0% lower than in 2020. This is due to the lower fundraising costs compared to 2020. 

The CBF percentage over 2021 is 15.6%. This was 18.4% in 2020.

Zie ook bijlage 1: kengetallenoverzicht.
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4. OTHER INFORMATION
4.1 Proposal for allocation of the result
The proposal for allocation of the result is included in the financial statements.

4.2 Events after the balance sheet date
There are no events after the balance sheet date that require disclosure.

4.3 Independent auditor’s report

Independent auditor’s report
To: The board of Stichting Vluchteling

A. Report on the audit of the financial statements 2021 included in the annual report 

We have audited the financial statements for the year ended at 31 December 2021 of Stichting 
Vluchteling, based in The Hague. 

In our opinion the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial 
position of Stichting Vluchteling as at 31 December 2021, and of its result for 2021 in accordance 
with Richtlijn voor de Jaarverslaggeving 650 “Fondsenwervende organisaties”.

The financial statements comprise:

 1. the balance sheet as at 31 December 2021;
 2. the profit and loss account for 2021; and
 3. the notes comprising a summary of the accounting policies and other  
 explanatory information.

Basis for our opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Dutch law, including the Dutch Standards on Auditing. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the ‘Our responsibilities for the 
audit of the financial statements’ section of our report. 

We are independent of Stichting Vluchteling in accordance with the Verordening inzake de 
onafhankelijkheid van accountants bij assurance-opdrachten (ViO, Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants, a regulation with respect to independence) and other relevant independence 
regulations in the Netherlands. Furthermore we have complied with the Verordening gedrags-  
en beroepsregels accountants (VGBA, Dutch Code of Ethics). 

We believe the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion.
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B. Report on the other information included in the annual report

In addition to the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon, the annual report contains 
other information that consists of:
• management board report
• other information

Based on the following procedures performed, we conclude that the other information:
• is consistent with the financial statements and does not contain material misstatements;
• contains the information as required by Richtlijn voor de Jaarverslaggeving 650 “Fondsen- 

wervende organisaties”.

We have read the other information. Based on our knowledge and understanding obtained 
through our audit of the financial statements or otherwise, we have considered whether the other 
information contains material misstatements. 

By performing these procedures, we comply with the requirements of Richtlijn voor de 
Jaarverslaggeving 650 “Fondsenwervende organisaties” and the Dutch Standard 720. The scope 
of the procedures performed is substantially less than the scope of those performed in our audit of 
the financial statements.

C. Description of responsibilities regarding the financial statements

Responsibilities of management for the financial statements
The board is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in accordance with Richtlijn voor de Jaarverslaggeving 650 “Fondsenwervende organisaties”. 
Furthermore, management is responsible for such internal control as management determines 
is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

As part of the preparation of the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing 
the company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Based on the financial reporting framework 
mentioned, management should prepare the financial statements using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or 
has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The board should disclose events and circumstances that may cast significant doubt on the 
company’s ability to continue as a going concern in the financial statements.

Our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
Our objective is to plan and perform the audit engagement in a manner that allows us to obtain 
sufficient and appropriate audit evidence for our opinion.

Our audit has been performed with a high, but not absolute, level of assurance, which means we 
may not detect all material errors and fraud during our audit.
 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken 
on the basis of these financial statements. The materiality affects the nature, timing and extent  
of our audit procedures and the evaluation of the effect of identified misstatements on our opinion.
 
We have exercised professional judgement and have maintained professional scepticism 
throughout the audit, in accordance with Dutch Standards on Auditing, ethical requirements and 
independence requirements. Our audit included among others:

• dentifying and assessing the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, designing and performing audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtaining audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The 
risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations,  
or the override of internal control;

• obtaining an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the company’s internal control;

• evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accoun-
ting estimates and related disclosures made by management;

• concluding on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accoun-
ting, and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related 
to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company’s ability to continue 
as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 
attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evi-
dence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may 
cause a company to cease to continue as a going concern;

• evaluating the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including 
the disclosures; and

• evaluating whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events  
in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
findings in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Wij communiceren met de governance belaste personen onder andere over de geplande reikwijdte 
en timing van de controle en over de significante bevindingen die uit onze controle naar voren zijn 
gekomen,waaronder eventuele significante tekortkomingen in de interne beheersing.

Nieuwegein, June 2 2022
HLB Blömer accountants en adviseurs B.V.

Drs. J.N. Witteveen RA
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APPENDIX
Appendix 1 Key figures overview

K
ey figures

B
udget 
2022 

R
ealisation  
2021

R
ealisation  
2020

R
ealisation  
2019

R
ealisation  
2018

R
ealisation  
2017

Average  
2017-2021

 
€

€
€

€
€

€
€

Total Incom
e 

23.355.000
24.567.140

25.734.291
22.955.262

23.432.316
27.810.178

24.899.837

O
ur ow

n fundraising 
14.975.000

16.647.529
16.521.213

12.136.061
12.301.386

13.726.121
14.266.462

C
osts of our ow

n fundraising
2.983.215

2.599.316
3.042.188

2.515.716
3.129.829

2.692.279
2.795.866

Total fundraising costs
2.983.215

2.599.316
3.042.188

2.515.716
3.129.829

2.726.847
2.802.779

C
osts m

anagem
ent &

 adm
in.

524.251
515.408

532.710
549.080

576.006
576.504

549.942

Indirect costs 
3.876.496

3.657.792
3.487.213

3.218.544
3.286.817

2.803.306
3.290.734

D
irect costs 

20.478.504
19.190.671

19.200.152
20.338.456

20.507.461
25.018.489

20.851.046

Total Expenses  
24.355.000

22.848.463
22.687.365

23.557.000
23.794.278

27.821.795
24.141.780

C
B

F standard (m
ax 25%

 from
 our ow

n fundraising)
19,92

15,61
18,41

20,73
25,44

19,61
19,60

P
ercentage indirect - direct/ total expenses

16
16

15
14

14
10

14

M
anagem

ent &
 adm

inistration costs/ total costs   
2

2
2

2
2

2
2

C
osts (fundraising + m

anagem
ent &

 adm
ini- 

stration) / total costs
14,40

13,63
15,76

13,01
15,57

11,87
13,89

C
B

F key figure: S
pending rate; Total spent  

on objective - total incom
e

89
80

74
89

86
88

83

S
pending rate on expenses versus total incom

e  
104

93
88

103
102

100
97

Target spending rate versus total expenses 
86

86
84

87
84

88
86

A
id for refugees

18.160.416
17.310.932

16.899.701
17.819.145

17.282.112
22.207.125

18.303.803

A
w

areness 
2.104.467

1.865.993
1.711.936

2.380.117
2.374.988

1.863.468
2.039.300

A
dvocacy

582.651
556.814

500.830
292.942

431.343
447.851

445.956

R
atio of use tow

ard objective to incom
e 

86
86

84
87

88
88

86

Total O
bjective  

20.847.534
19.733.739

19.112.467
20.492.204

20.088.443
24.518.444

20.789.059
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Explanation of key figures in period 2017-2021

General:
The overview includes a number of important key figures for Stichting Vluchteling over a 
period of five years. It concerns the period 2017-2021.
This provides insight into how the figures have changed from year to year and the averages 
over the past five years have been calculated.

CBF standard: Percentage of costs for the purpose of fundraising
The cost percentage for our own fundraising for 2021 is 15.6% and is therefore lower than 
the CBF standard (25%). In 2020, the CBF rate was 18.4%. We will continue to measure 
this cost percentage for our own business operations and inform our donors. 

Percentage of costs (management & administration and fundraising costs)
The costs that do not belong to the objectives are the costs incurred for management and 
administration and fundraising. 
Stichting Vluchteling tries to keep this cost percentage below 15%. A total cost percentage 
of 10%, of which 8% for fundraising and 2% for management & administration, is the most 
desirable. However, quality management costs money and fundraising also entails costs. 
The cost percentage is analysed monthly. If necessary, temporary and/or structural austerity 
measures will be implemented. 

The cost percentage (costs for fundraising  and costs for management and administration) is 
for 2021 in total 13.7%; in 2020 this was 15.7%. 

The fundraising costs for obtaining government subsidies and third-party actions (NPL) also 
fall under this category. 

Spending ratio: total spent on objectives/total income  
In accordance with RJ 650:423, the ratio of total spent for the purposes of the objectives  
to total income is shown. The norm is 85% - 90%. In 2021 this percentage is 80%.  
This outcome is lower than the desirable norm, but is the result of the effects of the corona 
pandemic. On the one hand, we received higher than expected income in 2021, but on the 
other hand, we could no longer spend them all. The specifications per objective can be read 
from the overview. This percentage has increased compared to 2020 (+ 6%).

Spending ratio: total spent on objectives/total expenses
In accordance with RJ 650:423, the ratio of total spent versus total expenses is shown.
Of the total costs, 86% is spent on the objectives. 

The ratio of expenditure to objectives
Spending on assistance, information and advocacy is influenced by the relatively large 
amounts spent on additional assistance in a period of the large SHO actions and/or 
emergency relief actions in which the Ministry of Foreign Affairs also allocates funds for 
emergency aid. The information activities are important for obtaining the necessary support. 
This support forms a basis for fundraising. Advocacy is important with a view to investing in 
educating politicians and policymakers through humanitarian policy advice, relationships with 
Dutch embassies, organising expert meetings and (if possible) field trips with politicians or 
policymakers to projects of Stichting Vluchteling in crisis areas.
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The desired ratio (norm) between the objectives is assistance 85-90%, and information 
and advocacy together 10-15%. In 2021, the ratio is 88% assistance and 12% 
information and advocacy.
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Appendix 2 Budget 2022 and Multiannual forecast 2023-2024

Priorities for the multiannual budget 2022-2024
The budget for 2022 is presented with the estimate for the years 2023 and 2024. This 
estimate is intended to give direction to the policy as laid down in the document “strategy 
2020-2025”. 

The corona crisis has a major impact worldwide and for the time being there is no end in 
sight. This also has consequences for the business operations of Stichting Vluchteling. 
The reserves have been replenished in 2020 so that the assistance can continue at 
an equivalent level. In 2021, part of the reserves will be used for humanitarian aid and 
the continuity reserve will be increased. Where necessary, swift and adequate action 
will be taken so that the humanitarian aid  and the continuity of the foundation are not 
endangered. 

The corona crisis has so far had no negative impact on (our own) fundraising. The income 
from our own fundraising has so far been budgeted slightly higher than the forecast for 
2021. After the annual accounts for 2021 have been drawn up and approved, the budget 
will be adjusted if necessary. The result for 2021 was not yet known at the time of drawing 
up the 2022 budget, but a positive result will have an impact on the total capital position 
and will lead to more resources becoming available for the Relief and Awareness objectives, 
and also for fundraising. 

Now in the preparation of the annual accounts, the corona pandemic seems to be almost at 
an end, but at the same time there is war in Ukraine. In connection with the war in Ukraine 
and, as a result, an impending humanitarian disaster, we have conducted a very successful 
campaign and there has also been a SHO action for Ukraine. The income in the first 
months of 2022 is therefore very good and considerably higher than in 2021 and higher 
than budgeted for 2022. As a result, Stichting Vluchteling will adjust the 2022 budget in 
the short term and, on the one hand, more money will be made available for the objectives 
of Assistance and Information and Fundraising and, on the other hand, the reserves will be 
re-analysed and calculated.

A new agreement with the Postcode Lottery for the period 2021-2025 was concluded in 
2021. The budget assumes a contribution for 2022 of €2.7 million in line with recent years.

The DRA (Dutch Relief Alliance) will continue in 2022 and subsequent years. The 
contribution to be received from the Ministry of Foreign Affairs through the DRA and 
the EU (ECHO) is set at €5.5 million for 2022. Partial detailed proposals have already 
been submitted for the amount included. This takes into account a possible contribution 
to an acute crisis, for which there is a separate budget within the DRA. There is also an 
innovation budget that can be claimed.

The budget for 2022 gives a negative result of €1.0 million. This result is due to the fact 
that the total income budgeted for 2022 is lower than the expenses. This is caused by a 
withdrawal of reserves.

Despite the fact that the CBF percentage (cost percentage of an organisation’s own 

Appendix

fundraising) is no longer mandatory since 2017, Stichting Vluchteling continues to use this 
so that it is possible to compare the ratio between the costs and the income from our own 
fundraising with previous years.
How the fundraising costs of all income (private individuals, businesses, lotteries, 
governments, etc.) relate to the income is also shown. The percentage is determined by 
dividing the fundraising costs by the sum of the income raised. 
According to Goede Doelen Nederland, a continuity reserve can amount to a maximum 
of 1.5 times the costs of the work organisation (including fundraising costs). The total 
work costs in 2022 are €4.2 million (temporary contracts, deployment of third parties and 
depreciation costs are not taken into account). The continuity reserve amounts to €5.5 
million at the end of 2022, which is 131% of the costs of the work organisation. The 
continuity reserve therefore more than meets the desired size. In 2022, therefore, no 
further addition is needed at this time. 

The reserve for financing assets amounts to €0.2 million at the end of 2022 and is directly 
linked to the value of the intangible/tangible fixed assets on the balance sheet.

The project reserve is formed to cover the assistance. In 2020, this reserve has 
been increased so that the assistance can continue at the same level in the event of 
disappointing results in the coming years. In 2021, part of the reserves will be used for aid. 
In the budget at the end of 2022, the project reserve amounts to €1.8 million. In the years 
2023-2024, the size of the project reserve spread over the years and depending on the 
total income per year will be reduced to approximately €1.0 million.

The cooperation with our primary partner Intersos is not exclusive and leaves room for 
cooperation with other international and local partners. Every year, an amount will be 
allocated to local partners from the total available budget for humanitarian aid  (for 2022 
this is approximately 30% of the available budget). The (un-earmarked) available budget for 
humanitarian aid  is €7.4 million.

The total reserves and funds amount to €8.1 million at the end of 2022, compared to €9.1 
million in the forecast at the end of 2021. 



7170

As always, the percentage of fundraising costs will be closely monitored next year. For 
2022, the fundraising costs have been budgeted at €3.0 million. The percentage of 
fundraising costs for 2022 is 12.8%, the forecast for 2021 is 13.0%. The CBF percentage 
(cost percentage of our own fundraising) for 2022 is budgeted at 19.9%, the forecast for 
2021 is 20.0%.

Of the total income (including withdrawals of reserves/funds), 86% is foreseen to be spent 
on the objectives, 75% of this is intended for aid to refugees, 9% for awareness  and 2% 
for advocacy.

The cost percentage (costs for management & administration and fundraising costs) is 
budgeted at 14.4% for 2022. In 2021, based on the forecast, this percentage will be 14.5%.

Total income in 2020 was €25.7 million and the forecast for 2021 is €22.4 million. For 
2022, €23.4 million in income has been budgeted. 

The organisation’s own fundraising remains the most important source of income for 
Stichting Vluchteling. The contribution of the National Postcode Lottery is also of great 
importance to Stichting Vluchteling. As previously indicated, the new agreement with the 
NPL expires at the end of 2025. The contribution to be received from the NPLs is set at 
€2.7 million in the 2022 budget. In accordance with the policy of the NPL, the contribution 
may not exceed 50% of the income from a charity organisation’s own fundraising. In 
addition, the contribution of the NPL may not exceed 1/3 of the total revenue. This 
percentage is 12% for 2022. 

In 2022, the contribution from the government and the EU is budgeted at a total of €5.5 
million (DRA/ECHO), which is 24% of the total income. For 2021, according to the 
forecast, this is 19%. 
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 R
eserves - Funds

 1-1-2021 
 Forecast 

2021 
 31-12-2021 

 B
udget  

2022 
 31-12-2022 

 R
eserves 

 €
 € 

 €
 €

 €

 R
eserve financing assets  

353.977 
-62.149 

291.828 
-97.565 

               194.263 

 C
ontinuity reserve  

5.275.284 
      250.000 

5.525.284 
- 

          5.525.284 

 P
roject reserve 

4.327.526 
-1.659.593 

  2.667.933 
-863.185 

            1.804.748 

 Innovation reserve 
 597.117 

 - 
 597.117 

- 
          597.117 

 Total reserves 
 10.553.904 

-1.471.742 
9.082.162 

 -960.750 
        8.121.412 

 Funds
 

 
 

 
 

 Fonds N
P

L  
   27.137 

    -27.137 
- 

- 
    - 

 S
H

O
 Fund  

49.874 
-29.874 

  20.000 
  -20.000 

                   0 

 K
uno K

now
ledge C

entre Fund 
38.331 

-5.000 
33.331 

-19.250 
         14.081 

 Total funds  
115.342 

-62.011 
53.331 

-39.250 
       14.081 

 Total reserves + Funds 
 10.669.247 

-1.533.753 
9.135.493 

-1.000.000 
    8.135.493 
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Specificatie kosten naar bestemming 2021

Hulp aan vluchtelingen 
en ontheemden

Voorlichting

Pleitbezorging

Wervingskosten en 
Beheer en Admin

14%

75%

9%

2%



73Financial report 202172

In 2021, the size of the staff will be approximately 35 FTE and the budget for 2022 
assumes 37 FTE. The fundraising team will be strengthened with a CRM Data employee 
and a Strategic Online Marketeer. No major changes in working conditions and associated 
pay are foreseen. Stichting Vluchteling uses the Collective Labour Agreement for central 
government as a guideline for (periodic) adjustments to the employment conditions. In 
October 2021, an agreement was negotiated, resulting in an increase of 2.0%. The 
increase will be implemented retroactively from 1 July 2021 in December 2021.

In the overview below, a comparison is made between the most important income and 
expenses of the realisation over 2020, the forecast for 2021 and the budget for 2022. In 
the last column of this overview, a comparison has been made between the 2021 forecast 
and the 2022 budget.

Income & Expenses, Realisation 2020, Forecast 2021, Budget 2022 

(Amounts * 1,000)

 Realisation 
2020  

Forecast 
2021 

Budget
 2022 

% Budget 
2022-Forecast 

2021

 €  €  €  € 

Income

- Income from individuals    15.119    13.790  14.225         103 

- Income from companies    169        75    75      100 

- Income from lottery organisations    2.700    2.700     2.700   100 

- Income from government subsidies     5.011      4.340    5.500        127 

- Income from other non-profit organisations  2.735   1.465 855       58 

- Other Income 0 0 0       - 

Total income     25.734    22.370   23.355   104 

(Fundraising-income ratio)    64    65    64  

Expenses

Objectives 

A. Humanitarian Aid   16.900 17.986 18.160      101 

B. Awareness  1.712   1.870 2.104        113 

C. Advocacy       501      573    583                102 

Subtotal objectives     19.112    20.429    20.848                102 

Fundraising costs    3.042    2.909 2.983         103 

Costs management and administration     533     566    524      93 

Sum of expenses  22.687 23.904 24.355       102 

Balance of financial income and expenses -2 0 0    - 

Balance Income and Expenses 3.045 -1.534    1.000-        65 

Percentage Fundraising costs  11,82 13,00 12,77 

Total cost percentage  15,76 14,54 14,40 

NPL revenue percentage  10,49 12,07 11,56 

BuZA income percentage  19,47 19,40 23,55 

CBF-percentage 18,41 20,00 19,92 

Income
• Total revenues in 2022 are estimated at €23.4 million, which is €1.0 million higher 

than the forecast for 2021;
• The income from our own fundraising is estimated at €15 million in 2022.  

The forecast for 2021 is €14.6 million. This represents an increase of €0.4 million 
(3%). The income from private individuals is €0.4 million higher than budgeted,  
the income from other non-profit organizations is €0.1 million higher, and the  
income from churches / religious institutions is €0.1 million lower;
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• The contribution of the NPL is estimated at €2.7 million. There are currently  
no additional contributions foreseen in the 2022 budget;

• It is foreseen that in 2022 €5.5 million in subsidies from governments will be recei-
ved from BuZa (DRA) and EU (ECHO). The forecast for 2022 is €4.3 million. Any 
income from SHO actions is not foreseeable and is not budgeted for. In 2021, the 
income from the SHO Corona action will be completed at €0.7 million.

Of the total income (including withdrawals of reserves/funds), 86% is foreseen to be spent 
on the objectives, 75% of this is intended for aid to refugees, 9% for information and 2% for 
advocacy (percentages have been rounded off). The cost percentage (fundraising costs and 
costs of management and administration in relation to the total income) is 14% for 2022. For 
2021, based on the forecast, these percentages are 75% assistance, 8% awareness, 2% 
advocacy and a total cost percentage of 15%.  

Expenses

Objectives

A. Humanitarian Aid
A total of €18.2 million has been budgeted for the target. An amount of €13.9 million 
including indirect costs (€1.0 million) is intended for assistance to refugees and displaced 
persons. This includes €5.5 million allocated to projects funded by earmarked government 
grants (DRA/ECHO). €7.4 million is un-earmarked. Of course, the amounts may differ, this 
mainly depends on the income from our own fundraising. The cooperation with Intersos  
is not exclusive and leaves room for cooperation with other international and local partners. 
In the budget for 2022, more than €3.2 million including indirect costs have been allocated 
to the local partner policy, €0.6 million to project Frontline, €0.3 million to project NCD/MH 
and €0.2 million to the former AMR (operational fund mine clearance/MAG). 

B. Awareness 
2.1 million has been budgeted for this objective. This is €0.2 million higher than the forecast 
for 2021. In addition to campaign costs of €0.6 million, an amount of approximately €0.6 
million has been included for the organization of the Night of the Refugee and participation 
in various events and festivals. Furthermore, the costs of a number of activities in the 
context of the retention of the donors also partly fall under the objective of information. 
The indirect costs amount to €0.8 million (staff deployment and agency costs). A detailed 
overview per cost item is attached.

C. Advocacy
€0.6 million has been budgeted for the advocacy objective. Of this, an amount of €0.3 
million has been budgeted for strengthening advocacy to influence and change policy 
(including an allocation to HRW). The indirect costs amount to €0.1 million.

The costs for the management and activities of the knowledge centre, Knowledge 
Exchange Humanitarian Aid (working name KUNO) are also included under this objective. 
Kuno has been budgeted €0.2 million for 2022. The costs for KUNO are covered externally.

Fundraising   
€3.0 million including indirect costs has been budgeted for 2022. This is €0.1 million higher 
than the forecast for 2021. In addition to campaign costs of €0.6 million, an amount of 
€0.2 million has been included for the retention of donors. Furthermore, an amount of 
€1.2 million has been included for structural fundraising. An amount of €0.2 million has 
also been included for database management. The indirect costs amount to €0.9 million 
(staff deployment and agency costs). A detailed overview per cost item is attached. The 
fundraising cost percentage for 2022 is 13%, which is equal to the forecast for 2021. 

Permanent investments must be made in order to achieve the income target. The focus 
is on an annual growth in the income from our own fundraising, an annual growth in the 
number of (structural) donors and a better retention of existing donors. The income from 
our own fundraising has been budgeted at €15.0 million for 2022. 

Management and administration
More than €0.5 million has been budgeted for 2022, which is slightly lower than the 
forecast for 2021. The percentage is 2% of the total resources to be spent. It only 
concerns indirect costs (staff/agency). Charging takes place from the time registration.

Indirect costs – agency costs
The total operational (office) costs have been budgeted at €3.9 million in 2022. According 
to the forecast, this will be €3.8 million in 2021. This represents an increase of just under 
€0.1 million compared to 2021 (2%). Slightly higher costs for office/automation/website 
management and travel costs explain the limited increase in total office costs. For office 
costs such as housing, office, travel costs, communication and the like, figures from recent 
years have been used and the impact of the corona crisis has been taken into account. 
Of course, the size of the workforce is also taken into account. The rent to be paid for the 
office is included in the housing costs.

For 2022, a total amount of €14,000 in investments is planned . €7,000 in investments 
have been budgeted for limited replacement and expansion of computers and equipment for 
(new) employees. In addition, €7,000 in investments have been budgeted due to expansion 
of the number of workplaces (also at home and in accordance with workplace health and 
safety regulations and the purchase of other inventory. The depreciation costs for 2022 
have been budgeted at a total of €111,565. The forecast for 2021 is €117,644. 

A detailed overview per cost item is attached.

Staffing
• The total personnel costs, including the deployment of third parties, amount to 

82% of the total agency costs in the 2022 budget. This is 83% in the forecast 
for 2021; 

• In 2021, a number of additional staff were hired during the year. In 2022, these 
people will be employed all year round; 

• By the end of 2021, the size of the staff will be approximately 35 FTEs. By the 
end of 2022, this has been budgeted at 37 FTE; Two vacancies will be filled in 
2022 (a CRM Data employee and a Strategic Online Marketeer);

• In addition, an amount of €166,080 has been budgeted for the (temporary) rein-
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forcement of the various teams and management (including strategy development 
/ policy, ISO, NCD / MH). The forecast for 2021 is €220,000; 

• The hours spent on the objectives of assistance (projects), information  
(communication) and advocacy have also been calculated for this year on the 
basis of the time registration entered. The pass-through on the basis of the time 
registration has also been applied to all other cost items for staff; 

• A post has been included for education, training and team building for the  
employees. This is in line with the generally applied standard of 2% of the gross 
wage bill.

Long-term budget 2022-2024
The long-term budget for 2022-2024 has been drawn up in accordance with the guidelines 
of the Qualification System (formerly the CBF) and also complies with the RJ650 reporting 
guideline. The long-term budget is guiding, not mandated.

The long-term budget for the years 2022-2024 shows that the level of our own fundraising 
is increasing. The starting point is modest annual growth. Together with our primary partner 
Intersos, our commitment, continued investments and a comprehensive and substantiated 
fundraising strategy, this should be achievable.

Personnel and key figures cost-objective ratio
The indirect costs increase proportionally with a reduction in the income from our own 
fundraising, income from subsidies from governments and/or income from lottery 
organisations/other non-profit organisations (NPL/SHO). 

Because Stichting Vluchteling is committed to an annual growth of the income (from our 
own fundraising) and partly for that reason the Fundraising team has expanded in recent 
years, it must be possible to achieve the objectives and at the same time keep the cost 
level reasonably manageable. 

As revenues increase, more resources will be released for the objective of aid to refugees, 
but also for information and fundraising.

 (Amounts x 1,000) 

Realisation 
2021 

Budget 
2021 

Budget
 2022 

Estimate 
2023 

Estimate 
2024 

 €  €  €  €  € 

Income 

- Income from private individuals   15.807 11.650    14.225    14.690 15.180 

- Income from companies    169  75     75     80  85 

- Income from lottery organisations  2.700   2.700  2.700     2.700  2.700 

- Income from government subsidies     4.382 4.500     5.500      6.000    6.500 

- Income from other non-profit  
  organizationsn

  1.508      848         855  889   920 

Sum of income raised     24.567    19.773    23.355    24.359   25.385 

- Other income           -    -      -   -       - 

Total income    24.567    19.773    23.355  24.359 25.385 

Expenses  

Spent on objectives  

A. Assistance    17.311  16.109  18.160   18.503   19.117 

B. Information   1.866    1.745      2.104     2.183      2.242 

C. Advocacy       557      587    583  575    582 

Balance spent on objectives     19.734    18.441   20.848   21.261 21.941 

Fundraising costs    2.599   2.584    2.983  3.063    3.148 

Costs for management and adminis-
tration     515      566     524   534     546 

Sum of expenses     22.848  21.590    24.355    24.859    25.635 

Balance before financial income and 
expenses  1.719   1.817-    1.000-     500-  250-

Balance of financial income and 
expenses

  38 -       -      -          -  - 

Balance of income and expenses   1.681     1.817-    1.000- 500-  250-

Allocation of balance of income  
and expenses:

Addition/withdrawal to: 

Reserves

- Reserve financing assets     16-    100-    98-    -  - 

- Continuity reserve         750     -      -        -  - 

- Project reserve       1.006  1.597-    863-  500-  250-

- Innovation reserve        -    -   -    -   - 

Funds

- Fonds NPL   27-      27-  -        -  - 

- Action Fund Mines Clearing   -         -     20-      - - 

- Kuno Knowledge Centre Fund     2         26-    19-   -          - 

Total    1.681     1.817-  1.000-    500-     250-
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